
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

October 7, 2015 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Margie Brockway, Chairperson 

    Mary Michaels, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman - Absent 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy 

     

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     3 

Students:    9             

 

Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was not a full board present. Ms. 

Brockway, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 

the Board. Ms. Brockway informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 

approve a motion.  Ms. Brockway explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 

approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on October 21, 2015 and the 

building permits can be applied for around the 26th of October. 

 

Tabled Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-39                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None                             

              ZONING:                                               LV    

              PARCEL #:                                            11-13-203-005     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3006 White Oak Beach Dr.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Eschrich, Robert    

              OWNER:                                                Eschrich, Robert & Evamarie   

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 6 in. variance from 10 in. to 16 in. for 

south side yard setback. (Section 8.02.D) 

2) 2 in. variance from 14 in. to 16 in. for 

north side yard setback (Section 8.02.D) 

These variances are for a roof overhang. 

3) 12 ft. variance from 32 ft. to 20 ft. for 

averaged front yard setback (Section 

9.02.B.1) 

This variance is for a covered porch 

addition. 

 

Mr. Beach made a motion to take Case No. 15-39 off of the table.  Mr. Miller supported and 

the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (6 yes votes). 
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The applicant or owner was not present for the case.  There was some discussion on whether 

all parties were properly notified.  Ms. Michaels expressed concern that the applicant did not 

know the date that their case was moved to.  Ms. Brockway stated that everyone received a 

notification.   

 

Mr. Beach made a motion to move Case No. 15-39 to the end of the meeting tonight to give 

the applicant time to attend.  Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous 

voice vote (6 yes votes). 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-40      

              COMPLAINT #:                                     None 

              ZONING:                                                ARR 

              PARCEL #:                                             11-30-300-020 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                        1111 S. Tipsico Lake Rd. 

              APPLICANT:                                          Powers, Richard  

              OWNER:                                                 Powers, Richard 

                    VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 26 ft. variance from 40 ft. to 14 ft. for 

                                                                                     least side yard setback (Section 4.15 

                                                                                     Schedule of Regulations) 

                                                                                     2) 43 ft. 2 in. variance from 80 ft. to 36  

                                                                                     ft. 10 in. ft. for total side yard setback                  

                                                                                     (Section 4.15 Schedule of  

                                                                                      Regulations) 

                                                                                      These variances are for a detached  

                                                                                      garage. 

 

Ms. Brockway asked the applicant if he would like to have his case heard as there was not a 

full board present.  Mr. Powers stated that he would like to have his case heard. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mr. Richard Powers, applicant, 1111 S. Tipsico Lake Rd., Highland, MI was present and 

explained that he was looking to tear down an old pole barn and build a new one in the same 

spot only 2 ft. closer to the property line.  Mr. Powers questioned the total side yard variance 

and Mr. Beach explained the total side yard process.  Mr. Powers explained that the 

ordinance is for a 5 acre parcel and in reality his property is a 2 acre lot and the topography is 

that he cannot move the garage farther into the backyard.   

 

Mr. Anthony Miller, 1055 S. Tipsico Lake Rd., was present in support of the variance 

request. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Miller agreed that the ordinance was based on a 5 acre parcel, not a 2 acre parcel and 
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stated that he had no issue with the variance request.  Mr. Gerathy agreed. 

 

Mr. Beach explained that it is a classic case of replacing a current structure, it is the best 

placement for the detached garage on the hilly topography and that he did not have a problem 

with the variance request. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 15-40, parcel #11-30-300-020, applicant and owner, Richard 

Powers, to grant the following variance from ordinance section 4.15 Schedule of 

Regulations, for a 26 ft. variance from the required 40 ft. to the requested 14 ft. for the least 

side yard setback and 43 ft. 2 in. variance from 80 ft. to 36 ft. 10 in. for total side yard 

setback.  These variances are for a detached garage. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is a substandard lot of record that is zoned ARR and it is only a 2.15 acre parcel. 

 The lot is hilly in topography and the proposed location is the optimal placement for 

the detached garage. 

 The proposed placement of the detached garage will preserve a suitable corridor for 

emergency or utility vehicles to access the rear of the property. 

 The variance request will not otherwise harm or alter the essential characteristics of 

the surrounding homes in the neighborhood. 

 The variance request will not impede any neighbor’s views, or obstruct air or light. 

 The proposed detached garage will replace a current structure whose existing setback 

is only a foot or so different from what is being proposed. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Michaels-yes; Miller-

yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Brockway-yes.  (6 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Miller phoned the applicant, Robert Eschrich, of Case No. 15-39 to alert him that his 

case is on tonight’s agenda. 

 

Mr. Beach questioned the variance request being completely different than the tabled case.  

There was some discussion regarding the ordinance regulations regarding eaves and gutters. 

 

Other Business: 

 

Mr. Miller mentioned the staff memo that explained the definition of a porch or an enclosed 

room.  Mr. Miller explained that the staff responded that they utilized standard dictionary 

definitions and defined it to include that walls, a roof, windows and doors are a porch.  He 

did not believe that this case needed to be re-advertised because the general idea was there, 

but in the future when Section 8.03 discusses covered porches and defines it as sheltered 

partially or wholly by canopy or awning and doesn’t mention walls, he doesn’t believe that it 

should also include walls.  Mr. Beach agreed.   
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Mr. Beach explained the duties and responsibilities of the Zoning Board of Appeals to the 

students in attendance. 

 

Tabled Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-39                                                                             

 

Ms. Brockway asked the applicant if he would like to have his case heard as there was not a 

full board present.  Mr. Eschrich stated that he would like to have his case heard. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mr. Robert Eschrich, applicant, 3006 White Oak Beach Dr., Highland, MI was present and 

explained that he was looking to change the existing porch into a mud room.  He stated that 

he only needs 14 inches not 16 inches for his overhang and gutters.  Mr. Eschrich presented 

pictures of 5 inch gutters. 

 

Ms. Brockway explained the definition of a covered porch in regard to this case.   

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach stated that the overhang does not bother him, nor does the porch from a variance 

perspective.  There was discussion that the proposed covered porch addition is consistent 

with the neighborhood. 

 

Mr. Miller mentioned that he would like any motion to be conditioned upon gutters being 

installed, repaired and maintained at all times, otherwise rain water will run off onto the 

neighbor’s property.  

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 15-39, parcel #11-13-203-005, applicant and owner, Robert 

Eschrich, to grant the following variances from ordinance section 8.02.D, for a 6 in. variance 

from 10 in. to 16 in. for the south side yard setback and a 2 in. variance from 14 in. to 16 in. 

for the north side yard setback.  These variances are for a roof overhang and conditioned 

upon gutters being installed, repaired and maintained at all times.  To also grant a variance 

from ordinance section 9.02.B.1 for a 12 ft. variance from 32 ft. to 20 ft. for the averaged 

front yard setback.  This variance is for a covered porch addition. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record, somewhat irregular in shape and sub-standard in size.  

 The lot is a small lot improved with an existing single family home that is angled on 

the lot and already in non-compliance with the zoning ordinance. 

 The variance request will not otherwise harm or alter the essential characteristics of 

the surrounding homes in the neighborhood. 
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 The variance request will not impede any neighbor’s views, or obstruct air or light. 

 

Ms. Michaels supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Michaels-yes; Miller-

yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Brockway-yes.  (6 yes votes) 

 

Minutes: 

 

Ms. Michaels made a motion to approve the minutes from September 16, 2015 as presented.  

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (6 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:17p.m. Ms. Michaels moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Gerathy supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (6 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 


